risks arising from those financial instruments to which the Group is exposed to and how the entity manages

them. The disclosures are included throughout the financial information.

- 27 -

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE GROUP

Summary of effects of the changes in accounting policies

For the purpose of presenting this Financial Information, the above changes in accounting policies have

been applied from 1st July, 2005, the beginning of earliest period presented.

The effects of the changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the Relevant Periods

are as follows:

 2006  2007  2008
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Increase in share-based payment expenses (8,233 ) –  –

Decrease in negative goodwill

 released to other income (1,308 ) –  –

Decrease in profit for the year ended 30th June, (9,541 ) –  –

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRS, on 30th June, 2005 and 1st July, 2005 are

summarised below:

 As at   As at   As at
 30th June,   30th June,   1st July,
 2005  Effect of  2005  Effect of  2005
 (as originally stated)  HKAS 1  (as restated)  HKFRS 3  (as restated)
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Capital reserve 216,063  –  216,063  (11,453 ) 204,610
Retained profits 75,313  –  75,313  34,002  109,315

Total effects on equity
 attributable to equity
 holders of parent 291,376  –  291,376  22,549  313,925
Minority interests –  70,298  70,298  –  70,298

Total effects on
 total equity 291,376  70,298  361,674  22,549  384,223

Minority interests 70,298  (70,298 ) –  –  –

Basis of measurement

The Financial Information has been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investment properties

and certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values as explained in the accounting policies set

out below.

Basis of consolidation

The Financial Information has incorporated the financial statements of the Company and its

subsidiaries.

- 28 -

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE GROUP

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the consolidated

income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

[…]

• the results and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the periods covered by the unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information or for any future periods.

The unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this

circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

- 75 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF ThE REMAININg gROUP

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Remaining group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group was prepared

based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30th June, 2008, which

have been extracted from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I to this circular, after

making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that are (i) directly attributable to the

transaction; and (ii) factually supportable.

 The group   Pro forma
 as at 30th  Pro forma  Pro forma  Remaining
 June, 2008  adjustments  adjustments  group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)		 (Note	2)		 (Note	3)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 190,900   190,900

Property, plant and equipment 178,429  (167,064 )   11,365

Other assets 1,846   1,846

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 27,017   27,017

Prepaid lease payments –

 non-current portion 1,712   1,712

Available-for-sale investments 921   921

Amount due from subsidiaries –  167,115  (167,115 ) –

 400,825   233,761

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,594  (66 )   1,528

Promissory note receivable from

 a jointly controlled entity 171,600   171,600

Amount due from a jointly

 controlled entity 16,372   16,372

Prepaid lease payments –

 current portion 40   40

Pledged bank deposits –   –

Bank balances and cash 1,766  (15 ) 289,000  290,751

 191,372   480,291

- 76 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF ThE REMAININg gROUP

 The group   Pro forma
 as at 30th  Pro forma  Pro forma  Remaining
 June, 2008  adjustments  adjustments  group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)		 (Note	2)		 (Note	3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,116   2,116

Secured bank borrowings –

 due within one year 3,000   3,000

Obligations under finance

 leases – due within one year 572   572

 5,688   5,688

Net current assets 185,684   474,603

 586,509   708,364

[…]

Directors, the Playa Grande Companies do not have any liabilities apart from the shareholder’s

loan which is covered by the indemnity as mentioned. As a result, the estimated unaudited gain

on disposal will be approximately HK$121.9 million.

- 78 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF ThE REMAININg gROUP

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Remaining Group was

prepared based on the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended

30th June, 2008, which have been extracted from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix

I to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that are (i)

directly attributable to the transaction; (ii) factually supportable; and (iii) clearly identified as

to those adjustments which are expected to have a continuing effect on the Remaining Group

and those which are not.

 The group
 year ended   Pro forma
 30th June,  Pro forma  Pro forma  Remaining
 2008  adjustments  adjustments  group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
	 (Note	1)		 (Note	2)		 (Note	3)

Continuing operations

Turnover 5,876   5,876

Other income 9,226  (308 )   8,918

Increase in fair values of
 investment properties 33,950   33,950

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 3,648   133,233  136,881

Administrative expenses (31,619 ) 240   (31,379 )

Finance costs (3,907 )   (3,907 )
Share of results of a jointly
 controlled entity 298   298

Profit before taxation 17,472   150,637

Tax credit 432   432

Profit for the year from
 continuing operations 17,904   151,069

Discontinued operations
Loss attributable to discontinued
 operations (81 )   (81 )

Profit for the year 17,823   150,988

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 17,823  (68 ) 133,233  150,988
Minority interests –   –

 17,823   150,988

- 79 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF ThE REMAININg gROUP

Notes:

(1) The amounts have been extracted, without adjustments, from the Accountants’ Report of the Group for

the year ended 30th June, 2008 as set out in Appendix I to this circular.

(2) The adjustments represent the exclusion of the income and expenses attributable to the Playa Grande

Companies from the consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 30th June, 2008,

as if the Disposal had taken place on 1st July, 2007. The adjustments will not have continuing income